

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

ROBERT CIARCIELLO Individually and  
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

BIOVENTUS INC., KENNETH M.  
REALI, MARK L. SINGLETON,  
GREGORY O. ANGLUM, and SUSAN M.  
STALNECKER,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00032-CCE-JEP

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	3
	A. Summary of Litigation.....	3
	B. Settlement Negotiations.....	5
	C. The Proposed Settlement .....	5
III.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	6
	A. The Standard for Preliminary Approval .....	6
	B. The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Approve the Proposed Settlement, Satisfying Rule 23(e)(1)(B)(i).....	7
	1. Lead Counsel and Lead Plaintiff Have Adequately Represented the Class – Rule 23(a)(2)(A).....	8
	2. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length – Rule 23(a)(2)(B) .....	9
	3. The Proposed Settlement Provides Adequate Relief – Rule 23(e)(2)(C) .....	10
	4. The Plan of Allocation Treats Class Members Equitably – Rule 23(e)(2)(D).....	17
	C. The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Certify the Proposed Settlement Class, Satisfying Rule 23(e)(1)(B)(ii).....	18
	1. Numerosity – Rule 23(a)(1).....	18
	2. Commonality – Rule 23(a)(2).....	19
	3. Typicality – Rule 23(a)(3) .....	20
	4. Adequacy – Rule 23(a)(4).....	20
	5. Predominance and Superiority – Rule 23(b)(3) .....	20

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM OF NOTICE  
AND PLAN FOR PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 21

II. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS ..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20
<i>In re Banco Bradesco S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-04155 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2019).....	14
<i>Caplin v. Trans1, Inc.</i> , No. 7:12-cv-00023 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 19, 2018) .....	16
<i>Cent. Wesleyan Coll. v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Chun v. Fluor Corp.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-01338 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2022) .....	8
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 1801946 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 13, 2018) .....	20
<i>In re Cooper Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 8:06-cv-00169 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2010).....	8
<i>Deluca v. Instadose Pharma Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 5489032 (E.D. Va. Aug. 24, 2023).....	21
<i>Donaldson v. Primary Residential Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2187013 (D. Md. May 28, 2021).....	8, 9
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 334 F. App'x 248 (11th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Klein v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00075 (E.D. Va. Dec. 16, 2021).....	14, 24

<i>In re LandAmerica 1031 Exch. Servs., Inc. Internal Revenue Serv. § 1031 Tax Deferred Exch. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 13124593 (D.S.C. July 12, 2012).....	10
<i>In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg., Sales Pracs. &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	7, 9
<i>McIntyre v. Chelsea Therapeutics International, Ltd.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00213 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 19, 2016).....	16
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 101 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	19, 21
<i>In re NeuStar Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015) .....	11
<i>In re NII Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 401 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	19
<i>Phillips v. Triad Guar. Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1175152 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 23, 2016).....	17
<i>Phillips v. Triad Guar. Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2636289 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016).....	16
<i>Phillips v. Triad Guar. Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00071 (M.D.N.C. Dec 8, 2016).....	24
<i>In re Pozen Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-00505 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 2, 2007) .....	24
<i>Scott v. Fam. Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1321048 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 14, 2018).....	8
<i>Seaman v. Duke Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 671239 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 1, 2018) .....	18
<i>In re Toys “R” Us Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	10
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D. Md. 2022).....	19, 20

<i>In re Uniti Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-00756 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 7, 2022).....	8
<i>West v. Cont'l Auto., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1146642 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2018).....	6
<i>In re Willbros Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:14-cv-03084 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2018).....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	17, 24, 25
17 C.F.R. § 229.404.....	20
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
